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Objectives

— Locate Medicaid Policy

— Locate CMS-1500 Claim Form Instructions, Billing Manual and Billing Guidelines
— Utilize the Search Fee Schedule

— Locate Prior Authorization Forms

— Login to the Electronic Verification System (EVS) Secure Web Portal

— Review Delegate Access

— Successfully Submit a Prior Authorization

— View Prior Authorizations

— Learn about the Benefits of Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

— Navigate to Web Announcements
- Review Web Announcement 1463

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training



Provider Web Portal



Provider Web Portal
www.medicaid.nv.gov

Nevada Department of

Announcements

Web Announcement 1449

Attention Hospice Provider Types 64 and 65: Do
Not Include Prior Authorization Number on Claim
Forms

Web Announcement 1448
Attention All Providers: Claims for ICD-10
Diagnosis Code A68.54 Denying in Error

Web Announcement 1447

Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin
on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUESs)

View All Web Announcements

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria
DHCFP Home
EDI Enrollment Forms and Information

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

orization~ Quick Links~ Calendar

A\

Welcome

New Provider
Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid

— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider

REGISTER
TODAY

®

Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training
— Overview of Claims Process

Nevada Medicaid

0000

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use
internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on
enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Thank you for your participation in Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing
and Policy (DHCFP) has selected
LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada
(LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care
Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
effective January 1, 2018, to serve
recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
Organization (MCO).[See Web
Announcement 1442]

The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade
Dental/Orthodontia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can
generate a prior authorization request
via the Provider Web Portal.[See Web
Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for
internet or browser options and
deleting cookies, temporary internet
files, and web form information
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Locating Medicaid Services Manual (MSM)

Nevada Department of

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Prguk

#A Providers- EVS- Pharmacy- Prior Authorization  Quick Links- Calendar

Web Announcement 1449

Attention Hospice Provider Types 64 and 65: Do
Not Include Prior Authorization Number on Claim
Forms

Web Announcement 1448
Attention All Providers: Claims for ICD-10
Diagnosis Code A68.54 Denying in Error

Web Anncuncement 1447

Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin
on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

View All Web Announcements

Amnouncements [EERECNN  \Veld

Authorization Criteria
DHCFP Home

Featured Links

Change Provider Information
PASRR

dicaid ices Manual
Rates Unit
Get Adobe Reader

ﬁ

New Provider
Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid
— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider

REGISTER
TODAY

@

Portal —EDI System - Enrollment Training
— Overview of Claims Process

Nevada Medicaid

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use
internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on
enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing
and Policy (DHCFP) has selected
LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada
(LIBERTY) as the new Managad Care
Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
effective January 1, 2018, to serve
recipients enrolled in a Managed Cara
Organization (MCO).[See Web
Announcement 1442]

The Nevad dicaid Provider Web
Portal (P Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade
Dental/Orthodontia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can
generate a prior authorization request
via the Provider Web Portal [See Web
Announcement 1415)

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating te your menu item for

internet or browser options and

Step 1: Highlight “Quick
Links” from top blue tool
bar at
www.medicaid.nv.gov

Step 2: Select “Medicaid
Services Manual” from
the drop-down menu

Note: MSM Chapters will
open in new webpage
through the DHCFP
website
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Locating Medicaid Services Manual, continued

Public Motices desired search word and click Previous or Next.

CaseloadData SerVice Organization”

Medicaid Services 100 Medicaid Program
Manual =

300 Radiology Services 73
400 Mental Health and Alcohol and Substance Abuse Services bl Select 3500 Personal

500 Mursing Facilities

0 i Aty and Py Care Services Program”

800 Laboratory Services
900 Private Duty NMursing
1000 Dental

1100 Ocular Services

1200 Prescribed Drugs —_— A” prOViderS are
1300 DME Disposable Supplies and Supplements . .
1400 H Health A

1200 ey e Py responsible for knowing
1600 Intermediate Care for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities

the information in Chapter

1800 Adult Day Health Care
1900 Transportation Services 11 - . "
100 “Medicaid Program
2100 Home and Community Based Waiver for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities
2200 Home and Community Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly d th Add d m
2300 Waiver for Persons with Physical Disabilities an e en u

2400 Home Based Habilitation Services

Meetings, Workshops To do a keyword search on any .PDF document, click Cntrl F to generate the search box. Enter the — Select “2600 I nte rmed iary

m 2600 Intermediary Service Organization

T 2500 Schoo! Based Ohild teath Semvices | — From the next page,
- Stontiesings always make sure that the
e — most current version is

= 5500 Core Managerert Organeaion selected

¢ . —— . Living
= Addendum

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Locating Medicaid Billing Information

Nevada Department of Contact Us  DHCFP Home

Health and Human Services - Step 1: H|ghl|ght

ancing and Policy Provider Portal Q

1] H ”
Providers+ EVS~ Pharmacy  Prior Authorization~ Quick Links~ Calendar P rOVId e rS frO m tO p
Announcements/Newsletters T — b I u e tool bar at

illing Informatio Welcome
Billing Information The Division of Health Care Financing

Electronic Claims/EDI d Policy (DHCFP) has selected d d
C brescribing \ 4 : e o S www.medicaid.nv.gov
N e W P I‘ 0 V 1 d e 1‘ (LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care

Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
O s t t 2 effective January 1, 2018, to serve
r ]. e n a.l 1 0 n recipients enrolled in a Managed Care “ . .
Qrganization (MCQ).[See Web St 2 - S I t B I I
Announcement 1442] e p Ll e eC I I n g

Forms
NDC
? Provider Enrollment

Provider Training

Up edicaid Informational Bulletin — Introduction to Nevada Medicaid The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web I f m t. ” f m th
on Medications and Services for Substance Use Portal (PW grade has been n O r a IO n ro e
Disorders implemented. With this upgrade

— Website Navigation
Web Announcement 1446

o o e e drop-down menu

Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82 — Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider Services (PCS) providers can
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey REG'STER generate a prior authorization reguest
Web Announcement 1445 TODAY Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training via the Provider Web Portal [See Web

- Announcement 1415]
Attention Practitioners, Ambulatery Surgical

Centers, Qutpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Ceding Initiative
(NCCI) Meadically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

— Overview of Claims Process The Nevada Provider Web Portal

@ update resulted in a complete change
Nevada Medicaid in the website and ils associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remave all previously bookmarked
Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use pages and clear any previous activity

Featured Links internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider in your browser {6 assist with
. " - e . . . . o . . g the system. Yt clear
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy accessing fhe system. You can clea
Authorization Criteria L . . . N previous activity in most browsers by
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on navigating to your menu item for
DHCFP Home enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procadures. internet or browser options and

T o Ml ook i o d Ten £ LEo

View All Web Announcements

Arlmtinm s neline trmmmmean intarmet

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Locating Medicaid Billing Information, continued

Paper Claim Form Instructions

— Utilize the CMS-1500 Claim

ADA (Version 2012) Claim Form Instructions 01/28/16 Form |nstructions to
CMS-1500 (02-12) Claim Form Instructions 07/27/17 . .
UB Claim Form Instructions 05/30/17 properly submit claims
Billing Manual
For Avehives Click fere — Utilize the Billing Manual
Title File Size Last Update for general billing
Billing Manual 2 MB 09/01/2017 information
Billing Guidelines (by Provider Type) — Utilize the Billing

. . Guidelines for specific
30 ‘ Personal Care Services - Provider Agency | 02/06/13 ‘ ) )

information for PT 30 and

83 ‘ Personal Care Services - Intermediary Service Organization ‘ 02/06/13 |

PT 83, including prior
authorization information,
and covered and non-
covered services

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training 11
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Fee Schedule

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria

DHCFP Home

EDI Enrollment Forms and Information
EVS User Manual

Online Provider Enrollment

Provider Login (EVS)

Prior Authorization

Search Fee Schedule I

Search Providers

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

_—

— Utilize the Search Fee
Schedule to determine the
rate of reimbursement for a
procedure code

13



Fee Schedule, continued

— Step 1: Click “I Accept”

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Login
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal _ Step 2: CliCk “Smeit”

Resources > Search Fee Schedule

LICENSE FOR USE OF "CURRENT PROCEDURAL TERMINOLOGY", FOURTH EDITION ("CPT®")

End User Point and Click Agreement

CPT codes, descriptions and other data are Copyright 2002 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. CPT is a trademark of the American Medical Association
(AMA).

You, your employees and agents are authorized to use CPT only as contained in the following authorized materials internally within your organization within the United
States for the sole use by yourself, employees and agents. Use is limited to use in Medicare, Medicaid or other programs administered by the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services and/or the State of Nevada Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health Care
Financing and Policy. You agree to take all necessary steps to insure that your employees and agents abide by the terms of this agreement.

Any use not authorized herein is prohibited, including by way of illustration and not by way of limitation, making copies of CPT for resale and/or license, transferring
copies of CPT to any party not bound by this agreement, creating any modified or derivative work of CPT, or making any commercial use of CPT. License to use CPT for
any use not authorized herein must be obtained through the AMA, CPT Intellectual Property Services, 515 N. State Street, Chicago, IL 60610.

Applicable FARS\DFARS Restrictions Apply to Government Use

U.5. Government Rights: This material includes CPT which is commercial technical data and/or computer data bases and/or commercial software and/or commercial
computer software documentation, as applicable which were developed exclusively at private expense by the American Medical Association, 515 Morth State Street,
Chicago, Illinois, 60610. U.S. Government rights to use, modify, reproduce, release, perform, display, or disclose these technical data and/or computer data bases
and/or computer software and/or computer software documentation are subject to the limited rights restrictions of DFARS 252.227-7015(b}(2) (June 1995) and/or
subject to the restrictions of DFARS 227.7202-1(a) (June 1995) and DFARS 227.7202-3(a) (June 1995), as applicable for U.S. Department of Defense procurements
and the limited rights restrictions of FAR 52.227-14 (June 1987) and/or subject to the restricted rights provisions of FAR 52.227-14 (June 1987) and FAR 52.227-19
(June 1987), as applicable, and any applicable agency FAR Supplements, for non-Department of Defense Federal procurements.

AMA Disclaimer of Warranties and Liabilities

“Taccept [ have read and agree to the Terms of Agreement

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training



Fee Schedule, continued

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Login
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home = Authorization Criteria = Search Fee Schedule

Search Fee Schedule

* Indicates a required field.
Select a code type, then enter the procedure code or descniption and provider type.

» This page is used only for Nevada Fee For Service (FFS) rates.

» The fee displayed to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount., The
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and is not a guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present
accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same as
posted on the website.

» Revenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home provider types 011, 013, 019, 051, 056, 063, 065, 075, and 078 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064.

» Modifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates.

Financial Payer and Benefit Mevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service

“Code Type

“Procedure Code or Descriptione |T1019-Persona| care ser per 15 min |

*Provider Type® |030—Personal Care Services - Provider Agency |

Modifier & | |

Provider Specialty g | |

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Step 1: Select Code Type from
the drop-down menu

Step 2: Input Procedure Code or
Description

Step 3: Input appropriate
Provider Type

Step 4: Click “Search” to
populate results

15



Fee Schedule, continued

Search Fee Schedule

— Note: Make sure that
SeTei:zdaIC:::i :yr:;u;;z: ':_.:Itdelr the procedure code or description and provider type. the Eﬁective Date endS
= This page is used only for Nevada Fee For Service (FF3) rates. in 9999 for Current

= The fee displaved to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount. The B
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and i= not @ guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present t f m b m t
accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same a=s ra eS O rel urse en
posted on the website.

= Rewvenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home prowvider types 011, 013, 019, 051, 056, 063, 065, 075, and 073 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064,

= Meodifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates. — The Cu rrent fee

Financial Payer and Benefit Mevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service amou nt iS ind icated On
“Code Type B .
the top line that is

*Procedure Code or Description & |T1019—Personal care ser per 15 min
returned

Modifiero |

*Prowvider Type & |D3D—Personal Care Services - Provider Agency |

Provider Specialty g |

Total Records: 4

Fee
Procedure Provider Type Provider Specialty Amount
T1i015-Personal care ser per 15 030-Personal Care Services - 000-Mo Speca.ty $4.25 | REGULAR 7/1/2009 -
min Provider Agency 12/31/9599
T1015-Personal care ser per 15 030-Personal Care Services - 000-Mo Specalty £4.63 | REGULAR 7/1/2006 -
min Provider Agency 6/30,/2009
T1015-Perzonal care ser per 15 030-Personal Care Services - 000-Mo Specialty $4.44 | REGULAR 7/1/2005 -
min Provider Agency 6/30,/2006
T1015-Personal care ser per 15 030-Personal Care Services - 000-MNo Specialty $4.25 | REGULAR 1/1/1980 -
min Provider Agency 6/30,/2005

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Locating Prior Authorization Forms

Nevada Department of Contact Us  DHCFP Home
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal Q

ProviderSv EVS~ Pharmac - Prior Authorization~ Quick Links~ Calendar

Announcements/ Newsletters

Billing Information Welcome

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing
Electronic Claims/EDI 4 65: Do and Palicy (DHCFP) has selected

L ]
. LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada
E-Prescribing on Claim ' D [ P - : d » p O )
i e W 1 0 ‘ 7 1 e 1 (LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care

Forms Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
. L .
effective January 1, 2018, to serve
NDC !
10 O r ]. e nt aJ t ]. 0 n recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
£ Provider Enrollment Organization (MCO).[Ses Web

. _ Announcement 1442]
Provider Training

Updated Nevada Medicald Informational Bulletin — Introduction to Nevada Medicaid The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
on Medications and Services for Substance Use Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been
Disorders implemented. With this upgrade,

— Website Navigation Dental/Orthodontia, Adult Day Health

. ) Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider Sarvices (PCS) providers can

REGISTER generate a prior authorization request

Web Announcement 1445 TODAY PReat ~EDl Systain = Eqeollnat Bralning ::\:‘;eu:?LZ'\.::;:TE;CJHN'[SEE "
Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical

Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable — Overview of Claims Process
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder @

Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative

(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
Nevada Medicaid in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use pages and clear any previous activity
Featured Links internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider in your browser to assist with

. \ - e . . . . g . . g the system. ¢ clear
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy ;c:eZi;Jmef;emH?{:SSQ:E
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on navigating to your menu item for
DHCFP Home enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures. internet or browser options and

e e " e Vo

View All Web Announcements

Authorization Criteria

Helnbinn nnaline dnmmnarne: inbnomat

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

— Step 1: Highlight
“Providers” from the
top blue tool bar

— Step 2: Select
“Forms” from the
drop-down menu

18
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Locating Prior Authorization Forms, continued

FA-24 Perscnal Care Services (PCS) Prior Authorization | PCS Assessment Forms

FA-24 Instructions Personal Care Services (PCS) Prior Authorization Instructions

FA-24A Coordination of Hospice and Waiver or Perscnal Care Services (PCS)

FA-24A Instructions | Coordination of Hospice and Waiver or Personal Care Services (PCS) Instructions

FA-24B Legally Responsible Individual (LRI) Availability Determination for the Personal Care Services Program
FA-24C Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Services

FA-24C Instructions |Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Services Instructions
FA-24T Personal Care Services Recipient Reguest for Provider Transfer

— While on the “Forms” page, locate the appropriate FA-24 form and its instructions, if applicable
— Make sure to follow the instructions for each required form

— All active forms are fillable for easy uploading for PA submission online

— Any form that is not legible will not be accepted

— Only PT/OT will use the “PCS Assessment Forms” which are also known as the Functional
Assessment Service Plan (FASP)

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Authorization for Personal Care s i v
Authorization Request for Personal Care Services (PCS)
. Fax to: (855) 700-0846 Questions? Call: (B00) 525-2385
e rV I C e S — — For information on completing this form, see the instructions online at www medicaid nv.gov (select “Forms” frem the
“Providers™ menu, then click on Form Number FA-24-T).

DATE OF REQUEST:

SECTION 1: FOR NEVADA MEDIC AID USE ONLY

- Indicate the Date Of RequeSt at the top Of the form [ FFs i:lFEWAIVER [ PO WANER O oD wANER [] MOT ELIGIBELE [0 ©THER:

Assigned PT/OT: | Due Date:

— Section 1: To be filled out by Nevada Medicaid Only S yre— v s [Frmons
— Section 2: Indicate the purpose of the request
— Section 3: Contact information for the recipient and agency

information 3 Uit Vi e [ D hommasen o Sy r—

[] significant Change in Condition Agency's last date of service:

— The Legally Responsible Individual (LRI) portion must be ] Temporary Servioe Autbizsion e e

One-Time Service
u [] Recipient Expired

completed and marked Yes or No, and when Yes, submit [ otrer

SECTION 3: CONTACT INFORMATION

fo rm FA_ 24 B RECIPIENT INFORMATION

Last Mame: First Mame:
Recipient Medicaid 1D: Date of Birth:
Translator Required: []¥es [ MNo Language:

Address:

When the recipient’s Eligibility Changes from Managed Care (.= [ome zwcon [Frone
Organization (MCO) to Fee-for-Service (FFS): Sos Agy ame [

MPUAPI: | Prone: | Fax

— Submit the most current authorization letter that specifies Mol e e Gt o7 L .. Il oy g e o pril e g,

spousas of recipients, legal guardians frot power of afforney (POA)], and parents of minor recipients, inciuding stepparends, foster
parenis and adopiive parents. Affach a completed copy of fiorm FA-24B (LRI Avadability Determinadion for the Personal Care

the dates of service and the number of hours approved by S P i oy e Savtshen e Tcpierd et ith 20 L3, 1 5, eoponcy of i proier o tch

the MCO mmﬁmmeMFkEMmmmwgwham
I “ : ” Does recipient have sn LRI (see defnfion sbove) [ ves Mo ] Unknown
— Submit an FA-24 marked as “Information Only” and on L S —

Is the LRI also on the PCS Program: [ |¥es [ Mo Receives hirsiwk

lines beneath state that this recipient’s eligibility has now A1 Employmant Siztur. ] Empoyed ¥tk Days 0% [ Unampioyed [l Dmsbied C10%a:
changed from an MCO to Medicaid FFS 7 S — P o7z

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training 20



v

Authorization for Personal Care
Services (PCS) -
FA-24, continued

— Section 4: PCS Provider will need to indicate
only 1 Diagnosis Code

— Section 5: Indicate any additional information
that is not notated on the form. Information must
be clear and specific as to why this service is
being requested.

— Section 6: To be filled out by person requesting
the services being rendered

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Mevada Medicaid and Check Up
Authorization Request for Personal Care Services (PCS)

Recipient Mame: | Recipient Medicaid 1D:
ALTERNATE CONTACT INFORMATION

{An is ded for scheduiing puposes in fe evend the recipienf and'or LRI are unavaiable. )
Altemate Contact Mame:

Phone: Relationship to Recipient:

Can this person be contacted in case we are unable to contact recipient? O ves O Mo

SECTION 4: DIAGNOSES AND INCIDENTS
DIAGNOSISIDIAGNOSES AFFECTING THE INDIVIDUAL'S ABILITY TO COMPLETE TASKS:

Is anyone else in the home receiving PCS at this ime?
[ ves - Whe: O Me [ Unknown

INCIDENTS. INCLUDING A SUMMARY OF ALL REFORTED SERIOUS OCCURREMCES, WITHIN PAST 90 DAYS
{Chech all that apply. The Summary of Reporied Serious Ocowrences section is mandatory. )

[] Hospitalization Discharged date or anticipated discharge date:

[ Recent Fall [ surgery  Type: [ Loss of non-paid caregiver

[] New Medical Condition/Diagnosis (specifi):

[ Addition or loss of other services (specify):

[ Summary of Reported Serous Ococumences.

[] Mo Serous Occumrences

SECTION 5: COMMENTS (General comments fhal would assist an assessor in completing an accurafe assessment;
incfude reason for request):

SECTION 6: PERSON COMPLETINGISUBMIT TING THIS REQUEST (Thiz person will be confacted with questions or
i addifional informafion iz needed fo process this request.)

Mame: Phone:

The Information condained in ifWs form, Including atiachments, Is privifeged and conifdential and ks anly for ife wse of the inalvidual or entities named on
ifWs form. Wit reader of this form s nof e Infended recipfent or he empioyee or agent responsible io deffver | o the Infended reciplent, the reader Is
hereby notfed that any dissemination, SEbLEan or Copyig of this CoMMURCaon IS Sircy orohibited. I Ehis communication has been recelved in
emor, the reaier shall oty sender immediately and shall destroy &l Infonmation received.  This Mefemalahanzstion s nof 3 gusranies of payment
FA-24 Pape 2 of 2
Updated 100531/2017 (pvI3022075)

21
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Legally Responsible
Individual (LRI) — FA-24B

— Follow instructions located at the top of the form

— As of December 1, 2017, this form is required when
applicable

— This form will be used to determine if an LRI is
unavailable or incapable of providing PCS services

— Not providing completed LRI information could delay
authorization for the following year of PCS services

LRI:

— A spouse

— A parent, foster parent or step parent of a minor child and
legal guardians who obtained such through a
legal proceeding

— Avrecipient’s power of attorney (POA) is not a legally
responsible individual

— Alegally responsible individual can never be the Personal
Care Attendant (PCA)

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Mevada Medicaid and Mewvada Check Up
Legally Responsible Individual (LRI)

Availability Determination
For the Personal Care Services Program

NOTE: This form is not required but may be nsed for determining if an LRT is unawailable or incapable of providing
Personal Care Services (PCS).

- A ool to assist in determining whether a Medicaid recipient’s LRT is available snd capable in assisting the recipient with
Activities of Daily Living (ADLs) and'or Instrumental Activities of Daily Living (TADLs).
Attachments: If the LRI is incapable of providing the recipient with necessary medical support due to 2 pirysician-certified

Limitation, or unavailable doe to work and'or school schedule, verification of the limitation, employment and/or school enrollment
must be provided. See “Legally Fesponsible Individual {I_RI} Information™ section below for complete requirements,

Definitions:
Legally Responsible Individual (LEI) - Individuals who are legally responsible to provide medical support. These
individuals include: spouses of recipients, lepal poardisns, snd parents of minor recipients, inclnding stepparents,
fioster parents and adoptive parents.
Available Carepiver - An I BT who is physically present in the recipient’s home or is physically present with the
recipient while in cettings mutside the homs (inchiding employment sites) at the time necessary maintenances,
health'medical care, edocation, sopervision, support services, snd'or assistance with ADLs and TADT s is neaded by
a Medicaid recipiemnt.

Capable Caregiver - An I BT who can safely manage carmying out necessary maimtensnce, health’'medical care, edncation,
Supervision, support services, andior the provision of needed ADT s and IAT =

Policy: Per Mevada Medicaid Services Mamunal, Chapter 3500 and 2600, an LET may not be reimbursed for providing PCS. The
LEI nmst provide verification from a physician, place of employment, or school that they are not capable, doe to illness or injury,
or ot availshle, doe to hoors of employment snd'or school sttendsnce, to provide services. Additional dorumentation may be
Tequired on & case-by-case basis. Withowt this verification, PCS will not be suthorized

ERequest for Continwed Services: This form may be submitted gooually when the recipient requires continned services and one of
the following temo items spply: 1) a physician has certified that the TR is temporarily incapable of safely providing mecessary
medical support OF. 2) the LRI s work and'or school schedule continnes to render the LET unavailable to provide the necessary
medical support. In cases where a physician certified that the LRT has a temporary limitation'tssne, a date of release should be
included.

An LET who has 3 physican-certificated permanent incapability need only provide the verification at the time of the initial

PCS request.

Imstructions for LRI: Complete the date of request, the “Fecipient Information™ and the “Legally Responsible Individual (LET)
Information™ sections. Ask your physician to conplete the “Physician Certification”™ section. Both pages mmst be congpleted and
retummed to Mevada Medicaid

Fax this form to: (855) T09-5844 For gquestions regarding this form, call: (800) 525-2305

This form may be mailed to: Mewada Medicaid, Atm: HCM, P.O. Box 30042 Reno, BV 80520-3042

DATE OF REQUEST: ) !

EBECIPIENT INFORMATION

Becipient Mame: Drate of Birth:
Fecipient T Phome:

LEGALLY RESPONSIELE INDIVIDUAL (LEI) INFOBAMATION

LETI MName: Phome:

LEI Mailing Address:

Belationship to Recipient: [ Spouse [ Legal Guardisn O Paremt O Step Parent [0 Foster Parent

FA-24B Page 1 of 2
Updated DW0A201T (pv 1224/2012)
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_egally Responsible
ndividual (LRI) —
~A-24B, continued

— Check all necessary information before
proceeding to the next section

— Physician Signature is required before
submitting the form to Nevada Medicaid

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Check all that apply, then follow the instroctions after each applicable Them:

O Iam incapable ect’sa.fe]ypu.‘:ﬂndmgﬂre recipient with medical support due to 2 health comdition.
Imstructions: The *“Physician Certification™ section below mmst be completed by your primary care physician before yon
remn this form to Mevada Medicaid.

O I =munawsilsble to provide the recipisnt with necessary madical support due 1o oy work scheduls.
Imstructions: Prowvide verification of your employment schadule. The verification MITST:

Be written on company letterhead or other stationery which contains the employer name;
List your specific days of work and hows of work on each day;
Be signed by a niman resources representative O ¥OUT MAKAFET;
Inclide the professional title of the person sipning the verification; ARy
Contain contact information for the persom sizping the verification
O I =munawailsble to provide the recipient with necessary madical support due to oy school scheduls.
Imsirmctioms: Provide verification of your school schedule. The venification MIUFST:
»  List the day, time and doration of each class;
# Be sipned by an aothorized school representative;
s Include the professional title of the person signing the verification; AND
» Contain contact information for the person signing the verification
Legally Responsible Individual (LET) Name: | Phone:
Recipient Name: | mecipient m-
FHYSICIAN CERTIFICATION

Flease checEromplate all that appily:
[0 .Ar thic tirme, thers are no limitations and/or issees that prevent the I RT named shove from safely providine necessary
medical support to the recipient named above.
O I bersby certify that the LRT named above is incapable of safely manazing care for the recipient named above due to
(check all thar apply):
O The LET's copnitive limitations {cannot learmn care tasks, memory deficits)y
O The LET' s physical limitations (canmot render care such as, ability to 1ift recipient)
O The LEI"s sipmificant health or emotions] isswes that divectly prevent or interfere with provision of care

Deescribe in detail your patient’s specific limitations andfor issoes:

The limitstions and'or issnes described above are: [ Temporary®* [ Permanent
*If temporary, enter the date of release from limitation and/or issme:

Patient Mame (Medicaid recipient*s Legally Fesponsible Individumal):
Physician MName (pease pringl: Contact Phone:
Fhysician Sigmature: Drate:

This warver i not @ purranies gf services.  Seridce provizion It confngent pon aigibiny, availebie bengfitn, contrachagl terms, [mitations,
excinsions, coordnaton of benglit aud other ferms and conditions sef forth by the benglT program.  The infbrmartion on this form and on
ACcompaTying attachrents is privileged ond comfidentiol and it ondy for the wne of the ndhidual or entities named on this form. [ the resder
qf this jfbrm s not the nfended recipient or the employee or ogent responsible ro deliver it to the nfended recipient, the reader iz herely
norfied thar any dizzemination, dirribution or copying g thiz commurcmtion iz sricty prohibi Jf ehis ication i recaived in error,
rthe reader thall rotjy sender mmedianely and destroy all yformarion receivad.

FA-24B Page 2 of 2
Updated 02032017 {pv 1224/2012)
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Authorization Request for
Self-Directed Skilled Services —
FA-24C

— This form is to be used only by Provider Type 83

— Fill out form in its entirety

— Indicate Date of Request

— Section 1:

Initial — No current authorization for self-directed
skilled services

Reauthorization — previous request for
Medically Necessary Skilled Services has
changed within an authorized period or for
annual request for authorization

Indicate Date of Request

— Personal Care Representative (PCR) cannot be the
Personal Care Attendant (PCA)

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Mevada Medicaid and Check Up

Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Services
(For use only by Provider Type 83 — Intermediary Service Organization — 150)

Fax this form to: (855) 709-6346 Questions? Call: (800) 525-2395

DATE OF REGQUEST: ) !
SECTION 1: Contact Information

PURPOSE OF REQUEST

O mitial [ Reauthorization

RECIFIENT INFORMATION

Last Mame, First Mame, Middle Initial:

Recipient's Medicaid 1D: | Date of Birth:
Address:
City- State: | Zip Code: Phomne:

Check the appropriate box:

[ The recipient has no Legally Responsible Individual (LRI} and is able to self-direct their own care. (If this option is
chechked, complefe Section 4; do nof complefe Secfion 5)

[ The recipient is not able to direct their own care, and the LRI or Personal Care Representative understands that they
must be present to direct the care while it occurs and cannot be the paid caregiver for the recipient. (IF this opfion is
checked, complete Secfion 5; do not complete Section 4)

Complefe fhiz sechion if this definibon of an LR is met: individuals wiho are

legally responsibie fo provide medical suppaort, including spouses of recipients,
LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE legal guardians [nof power of afformey (POA)], and parents of minor recipients,
INDIVIDUAL (LRI} INFORMATION inciuding stepparends, fozter parentz and adopfive parentz.

IF LR is mot available or not capable, complefe and attach form FA-248

(LRI Availabilify Determination for the Personal Care Services Program)

LRI Mame (if appficable): Relationship to Recipient

LRI Address:

City: State: Zip Code: I FPhone:

PERSOMAL CARE Complefe thiz secfion i recipient iz unable fo direct hizther own care and has no legally
REPRESENTATIVE respansible individual available or capable fo perform or direct the care. The Personal Care

INFORMATION Representative cannof be the Personal Care Assistant.

Contact Mame (offer than recipent): I Relationship to Recipient:

Contact Address:

City- State: | Zip Code: | Fhone:

IS0 PROVIDER INFORMATION

IS0 Provider Mame:

MPAPIL:

Phomea: I Fax:

FA-24C Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Services Page 1of B
092812015
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Authorization Request for
Self-Directed Skilled Services —
FA-24C, continued

— Section 2 must be completed by the Physician,
Physician’s Assistant (PA) or Advanced Practice
Registered Nurse (APRN)

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

SECTION 2: Request for Medically Mecessary Skilled Services
Must be completed by a Physician. Physician's Assisiant (PA) or Advanced Practice Registered
Murse (APRN]))

RECIPIENT (Lasf Name, Firzt Name, Middle lnitial) :

|, the undersigned, do hereby certify the following statements about my patient (listed abowve) are true to the best of my
knowledge:
= The services | am requesting are simple and would usually be performed by the individual if not for the patient’s.
dizability.
= | have determined that my patient’s condition is stable and predictable.
The personal care assistant agrees to refer the patient back to my attention when:

1. The condition of the patient chamnges or a new medical condition develops;

My patient or their personal care or legal representative becomes unable to self-direct the services/care
authorized:;

The progress or condition of the patient after the provision of a service is different than expected;

An emergency situation develops;

Any other situation described by me occurs: (describe)

ook

| will complete a new FA-24C for the following reasons:

& The patient'recipient’s condition chamnges in regard to stable and predictable.
=  Annually.

Mote: Per MRS 828.081, a provider of health care who determines in good faith that a personal care assistant has
complied with and meets the requirements of NRS 6298.081 is not liable for civil damages as a result of amy act
or omission, not amounting to gross negligence., committed by him in making such a determination and is not
liable for any act or omission of the personal assistant.

| hereby authorize a personal care assistant who has met the requirements as cutlined in NRS 628,081 to perform the
following service(s) under the direction of my patient or their personal care or legal representative. | authorize these
senvices to continue until (dafe) at which time | wish to hawve my patient’s condition re-
evaluated by myself or by . The services listed
must address a medical need. i.e.. wound care. bowel care with suppository or digital stimulation, etc., and describe the
complexity of the recipient’s care and the frequency of the skilled intervention.

Freguency -
of Service Instructions/Steps to Complete the Task(s)
Skilled EXAMP. ONT.
Service: Wound Care LE ¥
1xDay Clean with H202, apply prescripfion ainfment, apply
Diagnosis: Decubifus Licer Stage 1 duoderm
Skilled Service:
1
Diagnosis:
Skilled Service:
2
Diagnosis:
FA-24C Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Services Page Z2of B
0a2E42015
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Authorization Request for
Self-Directed Skilled Services —
FA-24C, continued

Fill out recipient information at the top of the page

If there are more than 10 skilled services needed,
complete additional Section 2

Health Care Provider must sign to certify the
statements are true

If any rows have been left blank, the Health Care
Provider who is signing the form must cross out
the blank rows

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

SECTION 2: Request for Medically NMecessary Skilled Services {contfinuved)
M usr be complered by a Physician, Physician's Assistant (FA) or Advanced Practice Regisrered
Nurse (APRN))

RECIPIENT (Lazt Name, Firsf Name, Middle Initial) -

Freguency _
of Service Instructions/Steps to Complete the Tashk(s)

Skilled Service:

Diagnosis:

Skilled Service:

Diagnosis:

Skilled Service:

Diagnosis:

Skilled Service:

Diagnosis:

Skilled Service:

Diagnosis:

Skilled Service:

Diagnosis:

Skilled Service:

Diagnosis:

Skilled Service:

10

Diagnosis:

Health Care Provider's Signature and Attestation: | certify the statements on this form are true and certify that | hawve
read NRS 628081 (reproduced im Section T of this formi).

Health Care Provider: Please cross out any rows abowve that have been left blank.

Signature: Date:

Printed Mame: I Tithe:

FA-24C Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Services
0928042015

Page 3 of B
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Authorization Request for
Self-Directed Skilled Services —
FA-24C, continued

— Section 3 must be completed by a licensed health
care provider

— The name of the PCA must be on the form
— Skills that the PCA can perform must be listed

— Page must be signed by a licensed health care
provider acting within the scope of their licensure

Note: Complete Section 3 for each competent
Personal Care Attendant. Each time a new PCAis
hired to perform skilled services for this recipient
during an approved authorization period, the new
PCA must sign the existing Section 6 and complete a
new Section 3. All currently authorized PCAs must
have a completed Section 3 and Section 6 on file with
the 1SO.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Section 3: Confirmation of PCA Competency

[This Section must be completed by a licensed health care provider as outlined in NRS 629,091 within
the scope of their licensure)

RECIPIENT (Lasf Name, First Mame, Middle Initial) :

Complefe thiz section for each suthonzed Personal Care Azsisfanf. Each fime a new PCA iz hired fo perform zkilled
senvices for thiz recipient during an approved authonzafion penod, fhe new PCA must sign the exsting Secfion & and
complete a new Section 3. AN cumently authorized PCAs musf have a completed Section 3 and Secfion & on file wifh
the 150

MName of PCAC

Skilled services this PCA may perform for the abowve listed recipient: (Do nof izt non-shkifed sendces, for
example, mouth care, incontinence cleanup, bathing and fransferring. The shilled senvices listed below must be in the
Regquest for Medically Necessary Shilled Senvices.)

40

| have reviewed with the Personal Care Assistant the reasons outlined in Section 2 for when the patient should be
referred back to the health care provider requesting services.

Mote: Per MRS 828.091, a provider of health care who determines in good faith that a personal care assistant has
complied with and meets the requirements of NRS 629.091 is not liable for civil damages as a result of any act
or omission, not amounting to gross negligence. committed by him in making such a determination and is not
liable for any act or omission of the personal assistant.

I, the undersigned health care provider, have determined that the abowve listed personal care assistant has the
knowledge, skill and ability to competently perform the services listed abowve.

Health Care Provider's Signature

Signature: Diate:

Printed Name: Title:

FA-24C Authorization Reguest for Self-Directed Skilled Services Page 4 of B
O9¥2B/2015
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Authorization Request for
Self-Directed Skilled Services —
FA-24C, continued

— Section 4 must be read and understood
by the recipient
— Do not complete Section 5

— ISO Provider must sign and date

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Section 4: Recipient Agreement
{for recipients who are capable of directing their own care)

RECIPIENT (Last Narme, First Name, Midale Inifial):

Compiete thiz Section anly i the recipient iz able to direct fheir own care; if the recipient iz unabile fo direct their own
cars, pleaze leave fthiz zecfion blank and complefe Secfion 5.

1, the undersigned Recipient, do hereby attest the following:

I hawve chosen to direct the delivery of the specific medical, nursing or home health care services through an
150 as defined by NRS 629091 (reproduced in Section 7 of this form).

I hawe the ability and desire to self-direct my care, to choose the 150 provider, o select personal care assistants
(PCA), to armange the PCA's schedule and to direct the PCA in the delivery of specific medical, nursimg or home health
care services.

I am capable of making choices about my specific medical, nursing or home health care services, understanding the
impact of these choices and assuming responsibility for these choices. | am capable of directing all the tasks related to
the delivery of my self-directed skilled services.

I will comphy with all Medicaid policies and procedures as outfined in the Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100,
2600 and 3300.

I will direct the PCA o provide only the specific medical, nursing or home health care services approved in this
authorization_

| agree to hold the State of Mevada hamless from any such liability whatsoever for any injuries. damages. loss,
whether physical or financial. associated with or resulting from self-directing my skilled services.

I am responsible for developing a back-up plan and for cbtaining back-up coverage in the absence of a regularly
scheduled PCA.

The 150 is the employer of record for PCAS.

I am respomsible for reviewing and verifying service delivery records to ensure the Request for Medically Mecessary
Skilled Services has been followed, thereby authorizing Medicaid to be billed. Misrepresentation within these
documents constitutes. fraud per MRS 422 540, attached, and will be refermed to the Surveillance and Utilization
Review (SUR) Unit for investigation and appropriate action.

I am responsible for selecting, scheduling and managing all PCAs who will provide my services according to the
Request for Medically Mecessary Skilled Services.

A newly completed FA-24C must be submitted annually for consideration of continued services.

I may discontinue the option to self direct my skilled services at any time and receive my specific medical, nursing or
home health care services through a Home Health Agency, if eligible to do so and there is a Home Health Agency
awvailable to prowvide care.

I agree to contact my physician if any of the following occur:

My condition changes or a new medical condition develops;

I become unable to direct the services/care authorized;

My progress or condition after the provision of services is different than expected; andfor
An emergency situation develops.

Recipient’s and IS0 Provider's Signatures

Recipient’s Signature: Date:

IS0 Provider Mame: (please print)

IS0 Provider Signature: Date:

FA-24C Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Services Page SofB
092842015
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Authorization Request for
Self-Directed Skilled Services —
FA-24C, continued

— Section 5 is to be filled out only if the recipient is
unable to direct their own care
— Do not complete Section 4

— The Personal Care Representative (PCR)
cannot be the PCA

— This section must be completed by the:
- LRI & directing care, but unable to perform
the care and FA-24B is on file or
- PCR designated due to no LRI or
- PCR designated by the LRI due to the LRI
being unavailable and FA-24B is on file

— 1SO Provider must sign and date section

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Section 5: Personal Care Representative Agreement

RECIPIENT (Last Name, First Name, Middle Inidial):

Compiete thiz section only i the recipient iz unable fo direct hiz'her own care and a Personal Care Reprezentafive
(PCR) haz been sppointed. The Personal Care Represaeniative cannot be the Personal Care Assziztant.

Mame of Personal Care Representative:

1, the undersigned Personal Care Representative, do hereby attest the following:

{name of recipient or LRI) has chosen me to direct the delivery of specific
medical, nursing or home health care services through an Intermediary Service Organization (150). as defined in NRS
828.081 (reproduced in Section 7 of this form). | have the ability and desire fo direct, manage and take responsibility to
direct histher care, to choose the 1S5S0 provider, to select personal care assistants (PCAs), to amange the PCA's
schedule and to be present fo direct the PCA in the delivery of specific medical, nursing or home health care senvices.
As the PCR. | must be capable of making choices about specific medical, nursing or home health care service needs,
understand the impact of these choices, assume responsibility for these choices, and be capable of directing all the
tasks related to specific medical, nursing or home health care services delivery.
As the PCR. | must comply with all Medicaid policies and procedures as outlined in the Medicaid Services Manual, all
relevant chapters, including Chapters 100, 2600 and 3300.
| will diirect the PCA io provide only the specific medical. nursing or home health care services approved on the
activelcurrent authorization.
As the PCR, | agree to hold the State of Nevada harmiless from any liability whatsoewer for any injuries, damages, loss,
whether physical or financial, associated with or resulting from directing the recipient’'s care in this option.
As the PCR. | am not eligible to receive reimbursement for acting as a PCR or for providing specific medical, nursing or
home health care services, and that | must be present when services are delivered.
As the PCR. | am responsible for developing a back-up plan and for obtaining backup cowverage for the recipient in the
absence of a regulary scheduled PCA.
The 150 is the employer of record for PCAs.
As the PCR, | am responsible for reviewing and verifying service delivery records of the recipient to ensure the
authorized services have been provided, thereby authorizing Mediczaid to be billed. Misrepresentation within these
documents constitutes fraud per NRS 422 540 (reproduced in Section 7 of this form) and will be referred to the
Surveillance and | Milization Review (SUR) Unit for investigation and appropriate action.
As the PCR. | am responsible for selecting, scheduling and mamnaging all PCAs who will provide services for the
recipient according to the Request for Medically Necessary Skilled Services.
A newly completed FA-24C must be submitted anmually for consideration of continued services.
I may discontinue the option to direct the recipient's skilled services at any time and the recipient may receive specific
medical. nursing or home health care services through a Home Health Agency. if eligible o do so and there is a Home
Health Agency available to provide care.
I agr\ee to refer the patient back to the physician when:
The condition of the patient changes or a new medical condition develops;
# The patient or their personal care or legal representative becomes unable to self-direct the services/care
authorized;
# The progress or condition of the patient after the provision of a service is different than expected; andfor
= An emengency situation develops.

Personal Care Representative’s and 150 Provider's Signatures

Personal Care Representative Signature: Date:

Personal Care Representative Mame: (please print)

150 Provider Signature: Date:

150 Provider Name: [please print)

FA-24C Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Senvices Page Gof B
O92BN2015
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Authorization Request for
Self-Directed Skilled Services —
FA-24C, continued

— Section 6 must be signed by the following:
- Recipient
- Legally Responsible Individual/Personal
Care Representative (if the recipient is
not able to self-direct the care)
- 1SO Provider
- PCA(s)

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

SECTION 6: Required Signatures

RECIPIENT (Last Name, First Name, Middle initial) :

# By signing this form, | have read and understood Section 2, the Reguest for Medically Necessary Skilled

- :?r::::;g this form, | understand | am not an employee of Mevada Medicaid (Division of Health Care
Finamcing and Policy) or the requesting Health Care Prowvider.

Recipient Signature: Date:
Recipient Mame: {jplease print)
LRI or Personal Care Representative Signature: Date:
LRI or Personal Care Representative Mame: (please prind)
IS0 Prowvider Signature: Date:
IS0 Provider Name: {please print)
Personal Care Assistant Signature: Date:
Personal Care Assi it - (ipi (o)
Personal Care Assistant Signature: Date:
Personal Care Assistant Mame: (please prind)
Personal Care Assistant Signature: Date:
Personal Care Assistant Mame: (jplease prind)
Personal Care Assistant Signature: Date:
Personal Care Assi it : (o \prind)
Personal Care Assistant Signature: Date:

Personal Care Assi it : (i o)

FA-24C Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Senvices

O9V2BN2015

Page 7 of 8
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Authorization Request for

Self-Directed Skilled Services —

FA-24C, continued

— Section 7 must be read and understood
by all parties involved

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Section T: Applicable Nevada Revized Statutes (NRS)

RECIPIENT (Lasf Name, First Name, Middle fnitial)-

MRS 422 540 Offenses regarding false claims, statements or representations; penalties.

1. A person, with the intent to defraud, commits an offense if with respect to the Plan the person:

(a) Makes a claim or causes it to be made. knowing the claim to be false, in whole or in part. by commission or
OMission;

(b) Makes or causes to be made a statement or representation for use in obiaining or seeking to obtain
authorization to provide specific goods or services, knowing the siatement or representation to be false, im
whale or in part, by commission or omission;

(e} Makes or causes to be made a statement or representation for use by another in cbiaining goods or services
or senices pursuant o the plan, knowing the statement or representation to be false, in whole or in part. by
COMMISSION or OMiSSIon; or

(d) Makes or causes to be made a statement or representation for use in qualifying as a provider, knowing the
statement or representation to be false, inm whaole or in part. by commission or omission.

2. A person who commits an offense described in subsection 1 shall be punished for a:

(a) Category D felony. as provided in MRS 123.130, if the amouwnt of the claim or the value of the goods ar
semnvices obtained or sought to be obtained was greater than or equal to $650.00.

(B} Misdemeanor if the amount of the claim or the value of the goods or services obtained or sought to be
obtained was less than $650.00.

Amounts invobred in separate violations of this section committed pursuant to a scheme or continuing course
of conduct may be aggregated in determining the punishment
3. In addition to any other penalty for a violation of the commission of an offense described in subsection 1, the
court shall order the person to pay restitution_

(Added to NRS by 1891, 1048; A 1907, 457, 2011, 174)

MRS 629091 Personal assistant authorized to perform certain services for person with disability if approved

by provider of health care; requirements.

1. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4. a provider of health care may authorize a person to act as a
personal assistant to perform specific medical, nursing or home health care services for a person with a disability
without obtaining any license required for a provider of health care or his assistant to perfform the service i
(a) The services to be performed are services that a person without a disability usually and customanrily would

personally perform without the assistance of a provider of health care;

() The provider of health care determines that the personal assistant has the knowledge, skill and ability to
perform the services competenihy;

(¢} The provider of health care determines that the procedures invobheed im providing the services are simple and
the performance of such procedures by the personal assistant does not pose a substantial risk to the person
with a disability:

(d) The provider of health care determines that the condition of the persom with a disability is stable and
predictable; and

(e) The personal assistant agrees with the provider of health care to refer the person with a disability to the
prowvider of health care if:

{1} The condition of the person with a disability changes or a new medical condition develops;
{2} The progress or condition of the person with a disability after the provision of the service is different than
expected;

{3} An emergency situation develops; or
{4} Any other situation described by the provider of health care dewvelops.

2. A provider of health care that authorizes a personal assistant to perform certain services shall note in the medical
records of the person with a disability who receives such services:

(a) The specific services that he has authorized the personal assistant to perform; and
(b} Thatthe requirements of this section have been satisfied.
3. After a provider of health care has authorized a personal assistant to perform specific senvices for a person with a

FA-24C Authorization Reguest for Self-Directed Skilled Senvices Page BEof B
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Authorization Request for
Self-Directed Skilled Services —
FA-24C, continued

— Section 8 must be read and understood
by all parties involved

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

disability, mo further authorzation or supervision by the provider is required for the continued provision of those
SEMICeS.
4. A personal assistant shall not:

(a) Perform services pursuant to this section for a person with a disability who resides in a medical facility.

(b} Perform any medical, nursing or home health care service for a person with a disability which is not
specifically authorized by a provider of health care pursuant o subsection 1.

(o) Exceptifthe services are provided in an educational setting, performn services for a person with a disability in
the absence of the parent or guardian of, or any other person legally responsible for, the person with a
disability. if the person with a disability is not able to direct his own services.

f. A provider of healtth care who determines in good faith that a personal assistant has complied with and meets the
requirements of this section is not liable for civil damages as a result of any act or omission. not amounting to
gross negligence, committed by him in making such a determination and is not kable for amy act or omission of
the personal assistant.

8. As used in this section:

(a) "Guardian™ means a person who has qualified as the guardian of a minor or an adult pursuant to
testamentary or judicial appointment, but does not include a guardian ad litem.
(B} "Parent” means a natural or adoptive parent whose paternal rights have mnot been terminated.
(e} "Personal assistant” means a person who. for compensation and under the direction of:
{1} A person with a disability;
{2} A parent or guardian of, or any other person legally responsible for, a person with a disability who is
under the age of 18 years; or
{3} A parent, spouse, guardian or adult child of a person with a disability who suffers from a cognitive
impaiment, performs services for the person with a disability to help him maintsin his independence,
personal hygiene and safety.
(d)} "Provider of health care” means a physician licensed pursuant to chapter 530, 8304 or 633 of MRS, a
dentist, a registered nurse, a licensed practical nurse, a physical therapist or an cccupational therapist.
(Added to NRS by 1985, 748; A 2005, 88)

The information corained in WS fomm, Inclunding Sttacihments, &5 priviieged and comfdential and Is only for the use of the ingividual or enditles named on
TS FOMML. IV e reader of Ehis o 5 Not e Infended reciplent or the empb}eearagemmspwm to deilver It 0 the Infended recipient, the reaoer 15

hereby notfed that any dissemination, Asrbuion or copying of this commuTication & snw,wwmed I this communication has been recelved in
emor, the reacer shall oty sender Immediately ana shall destroy aif I 15 NOE 3 QUSTENIEE OF PSYMENT.
FA-24C Authorization Request for Self-Directed Skilled Services Page 8of @
092842015
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PCS Recipient Request for
Provider Transfer — FA-24T

— The form is to be used when a recipient is
requesting to transfer from one provider to
another

— Fill form out in its entirety

— Recipient, LRI or PCR must complete Section 1,
Indicate the reason for the transfer and initial
where applicable

— Section 2 is the new provider information
- The new provider must ensure that there
will be no lapse in services when a recipient
IS transferring

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Mevada Medicaid and Check Up
Personal Care Services Recipient Request for Provider Transfer

Purpose: Use this form to werify a recipient’s request o transfer to another provider. All fields, signatures and initials
must be completed and are required for processing of this transfer request. Provider is required to submit verification
of release of information. Incomplete forms will not be acted upon.

DATE OF REQUEST: ! ! Fax to: (855) 709-88486 Questions? Call: (800) 525-2385

SECTION I: RECIFIENT INFORMATION

The Recipient, Legally Responsible individual (LRI) or Personal Care Representative (PCR) must complete Section 1.
Indicate the reason for the transfer, inifial the ifemsz below fo indicate an undersfanding of the changes fhaf may ocour
due fo the fransfer and =ign the form

Last Mame: First Mame:

Medicaid ID: Date of Birth:

Reason for transfer of service to new provider:

Recipient/LRI/PCR must initial, complete the following and sign below:
LRI'PCR understand that services will be terminated with my cumment personal care services agency: (agency

name) and | hawe notified my cument agency of my last

date of service with them. | understand that | am authorized to receive service from only one agency at a time.
VLRI/PCR understand that selecting a new agency may result in a new personal care assistant

LRI'PCR understand that a request for transfer will not result in a change in my current personal care hours.
VLRIPCR have NOT been offered nor have | received financial incentives to authorize this transfer.

LRIPCR for the Medicaid recipient identified above certify that | have completed this form and understand the
actions that will take place upon my signature.

RecipientLRI/PCR: {print name)
Relationship to Recipient:

Recipient/LRI/PCR Signature: Date:

SECTION Il: HNEW PROVIDER INFORMATION
The provider must complete Section ll. Be swre fo complefe fhe effective dafes and =ign the form.
Mew Provider Mame:

Mew Provider Agency MPL | Mew Provider Agency Phone Mumber:
Last Date with Current Provider:

Start Date with Mew Reguesting Provider (fhe day after the lazt date with currend provider):

Additional commenis or contact information not specified abowve (that would azsisf in the complefion of fhiz request]:

FA-Z4T Pape 1of 2
09/02/2018
33
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PCS Recipient Request for
Provider Transfer — FA-24T,
continued

— An individual representative from the new
provider must initial and sign page 2

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

The Individual Representative from the New Provider must initial the following and sign below:
| hawe met with the recipient and provided the recipient with a copy of ocur agency's policies and procedures.

Mo information has been provided to the recipient implying that a failure to tramsfer will result in consequences
such as a decrease in PCS hours, loss of Medicaid eligibility or that the cumentfexisting agency is now unable
to provide services.

Mo financial imcentives hawve bean made or offered in relation to this transfer request.
Mo assurances reganding an imcrease in PCS hours have been made to the recipient.

Individual Representative from Mew Provider (print name):

Prowider Signature: Date:

The infommation contalned in thls farm, including atachments, is pivllaged and confidential and Is anly for the use of the individual or enfibes named on
this formL I e reader of this frm s not e Infended reciplant or fhe empioyes or apent respansible fo deliver I to e Infended reciplent, fhe reader Is
hemsby notifled that any dissamination, distribution or copying of this communication is sirclly probibited. If this communication has been eceived In
aTor, the reader shall nol¥y sender Immediately and shal destroy @i Information recelved. This refemaliuthortzation Is nof 3 guaraniee of payment.

FA-24T Page 2 of 2
09/02/2018
34



EVS Secure Web Portal



Provider Web Portal
www.medicaid.nv.gov

Nevada Department of

A Providers» EVS~ Prior Au

Announcements

Web Announcement 1449

Attention Hospice Provider Types 64 and 65: Do
Not Include Prior Authorization Number on Claim
Forms

Web Announcement 1448
Attention All Providers: Claims for ICD-10
Diagnosis Code A68.54 Denying in Error

Web Announcement 1447

Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin
on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUES)

Pharmacy ~

View All Web Announcements

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria
DHCFP Home
EDI Enrollment Forms and Information

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

ation~ Quick Links~ Calend

v

Welcome

New Provider [EE
Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid
— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider

REGISTER
TODAY

@

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use
internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on
enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training
— Overview of Claims Process

Nevada Medicaid

0000

Thank you for your participation in Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing
and Policy (DHCFP) has selected
LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada
(LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care
Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
effective January 1, 2018, to serve
recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
Organization (MCO).[See Web
Announcement 1442]

The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade
Dental/Orthodontia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can
generate a prior authorization request
via the Provider Web Portal [See Web
Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for
internet or browser options and
deleting cookies, temporary internet
files, and web form information

m EVS

EVS is available 24 hours a
day, seven days a week
except during the scheduled
weekly maintenance period,
Monday through Friday
12:00-12:30 a.m. Pacific Time
(PT) and Sunday 8:00 p.m.—
12:30 a.m. PT

System

Requirements

To access EVS, you must
have internet access and a
computer with a web browser
(Microsoft Internet Explorer
9.0 or higher recommended)
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EVS Secure Web Portal

Nevada Department of
3 Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Pharmacy~

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

Announcements

Web Announcement 1488
Coverage Requirements for Contraceptive Drugs, Devices
and Services to Implement on January 1, 2018

Web Announcement 1487
Diabetic Supply Changes for Nevada Medicaid

Web Announcement 1486
Prior Authorization Information Regarding Changes to
Medicaid Managed Care Dental Services

Web Announcement 1485
Clinical Claim Editor Updated with Knowledge Base V60 Files

Web Announcement 1484
Physician and Laboratory Payment Methodology Changes
Implemented

View All Web Announcements

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria

DHCFP Home

EDI Enrollment Forms and Information
EVS User Manual

Online Provider Enrollment

Provider Login (EVS)

Prior Authorization

Search Fee Schedule
Search Providers

Welcome

New Provider
Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid
— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider

REGISTER
TODAY

Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training

— Overview of Claims Process

@ Nevada Medicaid

000

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use internet portal, healthcare
providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider enroliment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification,
prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep
providers updated on enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Thank you for your participation in Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing and
Policy (DHCFP) has selected LIBERTY Dental
Plan of Nevada (LIBERTY) as the new
Managed Care Dental Benefits Administrator
(DBA) effective January 1, 2018, to serve
recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
Organization (MCO).[See Web
Announcement 1442]

PCS, Prior Authorization and Web Portal
Upgrade Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)
[Review]

Reminder of Requirements Regarding
Ordering, Prescribing or Referring Provider on
Claims. See Web Announcement 1372

Enroliment Termination Frequently Asked
Questions (FAQs) [Review]

Provider Links

Billing Information
E-Prescribing
Forms

Provider Enrollment
Provider Newsletters

Provider Training

Scheduled Site Maintenance

EVS Web Portal can be
accessed by highlighting
EVS from the top tool bar
and selecting “Provider
Login” or “Provider Login
(EVS)” can be selected
from the Featured Links
section
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EVS Secure Web Portal, continued

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Login
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home

Home

Login hat can you do in the Provider Portal ) )

rough this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inguire on the status of their claims and payments,
*User ID huire on a pahent'§ eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition, hgalthcare
oviders can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada Medicaid program.

Log In

Forgot User ID?
Register Now

Where do I enter my password?

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 1488

Coverage Requirements for Contraceptive
Drugs, Devices and Services to Implement
on January 1, 2018

Web Announcement 1487
Diabetic Supply Changes for Nevada
Medicaid

Web Announcement 1486
Prior Authorization Information Regarding
Changes to Medicaid Managed Care Dental

, Website Requirements
Services

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]

Web Announcement 1485
Clinical Claim Editor Updated with Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]
Knowledge Base V60 Files

Web Announcement 1484
Physician and Laboratory Payment
Methodology Changes Implemented

View More Web Announcements

Authorization Criteria

DHCFP Home

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

— Step 1: Input User ID

— Step 2: Select “Log In”

— |f an account has not been
created, select “Register Now” to
begin creating a web portal
account. See Chapter 1: Getting
Started of the EVS User Manual
for reference.
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EVS Secure Web Portal, continued

I . .
| 0 S‘.’.'Z'ft'.'ﬁﬁr and challenge Answer the challenge question to verify your identity. Angwer the_ ch al_ lenge q u es_t lon to
verify your identity the first time

e Challenge Question In what city were you born? .

ol i “Your Answer | you log in from & personal
g:glzgiégltlgigggﬁet: i’girkéﬁlaﬁgﬁge Forgot answer to challenge question? CompUter or every tlme you use a
o oo ot o v public computer

use a public computer. When you type Select (O This is a personal computer. Register it now.

ghuigfi’g:cf,:ffgfer E(Z;ht%émag?:pﬁaeys @ This is a public computer. Do not register it. - Se|eCt p erson al com p u ter ora
esripriact ol g oy public computer

displaying your personalized site key ] ]

Setin] Vet oars Boval s e — Click “Continue”

unauthorized site.

If this is your personal computer, you
can register it now by selecting: This
is a personal computer. Register it
now.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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EVS Secure Web Portal, continued

Confirm Site Key Token and
Passphrase

Confirm that your site key token and
passphrase are correct.

If yvou recognize your site key token and
passphrase, you can be more comfortable
that you are at the valid HealthCare
Portal site and therefore is safe to enter
wour password.

— Confirm that your site key token and passphrase are correct. If you recognize your site key token and
passphrase, you can be assured that you are at the valid Provider Web Portal website and it is safe to

enter your password.
— Enter your Password

Make sure your site key token and passphrase are correct.

If the site key token and passphrase are correct, type yvour password and click Sign In.
If this is not your site key token or passphrase, do not type yvour password.
Call the customer help desk te report the incident.

Site Key:

Passphrase ChicagoCubs

*Password |

Forgot Password?

— Select “Forgot Password” to start the reset process

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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EVS Secure Web Portal, continued

LA LT Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources Switch Provider

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home

& Provider

Welcome

Name

B

Provider ID
LocationID C.__

» My Profile

» Switch Provider

l= Provider Services

»

»

>

»

Member Focused Viewing

Search Payment History

PASRR

EHR Incentive Program

EPSDT

Presumptive Eligibility

Welcome Health Care Professional!

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]

Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Contact Us | Logout

L, Contact Us

=1 Secure Correspondence

All Claim Inquiries should be submitted
to the following Address:

Nevada Medicaid Administration
P.0.Box 30042
Reno, NV 85520-3042

Verify all provider
information

Utilize Provider Services

Use “Contact Us” or
“Secure Correspondence’
to contact Nevada
Medicaid
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EVS Secure Web Portal, continued

Contact Us | Logout

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

VRGN Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources Switch Provider

File Resources

Exchange Download forms
Upload forms and documents.

online.

Claims Care
Search claims Management

and payment Create
history. authorizations,

My Home Eligibility

Confirm provider Search recipient
information and eligibility
contact information.

information and
check
messages.

view
authorization
status, and
maintain favorite
providers.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Granting Access to a Delegate

— Anew delegate is a person who does
not currently have a delegate code,
including a code that was created by
someone else

— An existing delegate is a person who
was previously provided with a delegate
code and is registered for a portal
account

— Each delegate should only have one
delegate code, which is created by the
first provider to add them as a delegate

1. Login to Provider Web Portal

2. Click “Manage Accounts”

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

, Nevada Department of
8 Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home

& Provider

Name Fano Incependent
Mool

Provider 1D X00000000OCC (NPT)

Location ID 0020000

» My Prof

|« Provider Services

thesr busainess. In addtion to providng the abity Lo venfy
search for clain mation, and access Remitt
secure site provides access to eligibity, &

and the ability to process authorizations.

ayment »

Prior Authonzation Quick Reference Quide [Review]

»
»

»

» PASRR
»

» Provider Web Porta!l Quick Reference Guide [Review]
»

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providg

answers 1o fraquently asked

UG OLICE Eligibility  Claims  Care Management File Exchange Resources

., Contact Us

o Secure Correspondence

All Clam Inquines should be submitted

to the following Address:

Nevada Medicaid Administration
anAL

P.0.80x 30042
Reno. A

Don’t See the Manage
Accounts Link?

Verify that you are using

the correct Provider ID
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Delegate Assignment Tabs

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Logout

— Add New Delegate
— Add Registered Delegate

Required fields are marked

with a red asterisk (*).

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

VA LT Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home > Manage Accounts

Delegate Assignment Back to My Home
Back 1o My nome

Add New Deleqate] Add Registered Delegate

* Indicates a required field.
Enter the fields below and click Submit to generate the delegate code for the new delegate to register.
“First Name

“Last Name
*Birth Date ® E]
“Last 4 of DLN

No Delegates are assigned to the User.

45
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Delegate Assignment
Add New Delegate

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Nevada Department of Confact U | Looout Add RegISteI'Ed Delegate

UV LU Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources Manage Accounts Back to My Home

Add New Delegate | Add Registered Delegate |

My Home > Manage Accounts

A registered delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the provider who have previously registered in
the Portal. Providers may authorize Portal access to a registered delegate by completing the required fields using the delegate's

D ga A g Ba o e assigned code. The delegate will then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inquiries, or other
functionality) via the Portal.
Add New D 1 Add Reg 3d Dt * Indicates a required field.
* Indicates a required field. Enter the Last i sinbih " - sainhnndesiad s jabninen click Submit to proceed.
Enter the fields below and click Submit to generate the delegate code for the new delegate to register.

*Last Name | |

“First Name

“Last Name
*Birth Date & ﬂ

*Last 4 of DLN

No Delegates are assigned to the User.

Enter the delegate’s:

Enter the delegate’s: _ _
— Last Name and previously provided Delegate Code

— First Name, Last Name, Date of Birth and Last
four digits of the delegate’s Driver’s License
Number

— Click “Submit”

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training 46
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Delegate Assignment, continued

i sl — Choose the Functions you
Edit Delegate
i want the delegate to be able
Select Active or Inactive to change the status and/or maodify the functions below, then click the Submit button to update the information.

First Mame charlie tO perform
Last Name brown _ C“Ck uconﬁrmu

Birth Date 13/02/1972
Last 4 of DLN 1234
Delegate Code 1008&

“Decision () active @ Inactive Ed |t Del eg ate
— Make the appropriate
Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access . .
“Functions changes to the functionality
M care Management - C!'eate F’rior Authcl:riz.ation for the delega‘te
E‘Care Management - View Prior Authorization
2 claims - Tretment History — Toremove the delegate’s
Claims - View Claims e
W Eligibility - Eligibility Verification abl|lty to have access to
Wl File Exchange - Downloa .
ot oo o your Portal, chose Inactive
Wl Member Focus Viewin
Ml erovider Enrcliment -gRevaIidate,-‘Update - When Changes are

complete, click “Submit”
| Submit il Cancel |

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training 47
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Delegate Assignment, continued

‘¥ Delegate Assignment [%]

The delegate has been added to your delegate list.
The delegate code for the new delegate is 10068. The delegate

code is required to be communicated to the new delegate for
registering with the portal.

OK

— The delegate needs a code to register for their
own Provider Web Portal account. Once
registered, they can access and switch between
all providers who have assigned them as a
delegate

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

......

......

The delegate has been added to your delegate list.

0K

— A Delegate Assignment box will be displayed to
confirm that the delegate was added to the
provider’s delegate list.

48



Before You Create a Prior Authorization
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Before Creating a Prior Authorization

Verify eligibility to ensure that the recipient is eligible on the date of
service for the requested services.

V' Use the Provider Web Portal’s PA search function to see if a
request for the dates of service, units and service(s) already exist
and is associated with your individual, state or local agency, or
corporate or business entity.

Review the coverage, limitations and PA requirements for the
Nevada Medicaid Program before submitting PA requests.

Use the Provider Web Portal to check PAs in pending status for
additional information.

An authorization request is not complete until Nevada Medicaid
receives all pertinent information.

Nevada Medicaid Adult Day Health Care Provider Training

50



Create a Prior Authorization Request
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Key Information

Recipient Demographics

— First Name, Last Name, and Birth Date will be auto-populated based on the recipient ID entered

Diagnosis Codes

— All PAs will require at least one valid diagnosis code

Searchable Diagnosis, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), Healthcare Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS), and Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes

— Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search

PA Attachments

— Attachments are required with all PA requests

— Attachments can be submitted electronically, by mail or by fax

— PArequests received without an attachment will remain in pended status for 30 days

— If no attachment is received within 30 days, the PA request will automatically be cancelled

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training 52
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Create Authorization

Contact Us | Logout

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility Claims E&TERLELELE NI File Exchange Resources Switch Provider

Create Authonization | View Authorization Status | Maintain Favorite Providers | Authonization Criteria

Care Management

lz| Authorizations

» Create Authorization
= dLlL [u]

Fjuple dLions

» Maintain Favorite Provider List

» Authorization Criteria

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Hover over the Care
Management tab or
select Care
Management from the
top tool bar, then click
“Create Authorization”
from the sub-menu
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One Page Process for Prior Authorization Requests

Create Authorization

* Indicates a required field.

®) Medical

“Process Type I |

ABA

ADHC

Audiology

BH Inpt

BH Qutpt

BH PHP/IOP

BH Rehab

BH RTC

DME

Home Health
Hospice

Inpt M/S

Ccular

(] N i

PCS Annual Update
PCS One-Time

PCS 5DS

PCS Significant Change
PCS Temporary Auth
PCS Transfer
EELID A0S
Retro ADHC

Datrn Audialan

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

A

— Step 1: Select the
radio button next to
Expand All | Collapse All “Medical’,

() Dental

— Step 2: Select
appropriate PCS
“Process Type”
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Create Medical Prior Authorization
Provider, Recipient, Referring and Servicing Provider Information

Requesting Provider Information

=

Provider ID 110487

Name MOUNTAINY

Recipient Information

*Recipient ID

Last Name
Birth Date

First Name

Referring Provider Information

Referring Provider same as O
Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites |

v]

Add to Favorites [ |

Service Provider Information

=

Service Provider same as
Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites |

v]

Location |

p The Last Name, First Name and Birth Date will be automatically

Add to Favorites [ |

populated based on the Recipient ID that is entered.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Requesting Provider Information
The information in this section is automatically populated

Recipient Information
Enter the Recipient ID

Referring Provider Information

If there is a referring provider, complete one of the following

options:

— Check the Referring Provider same as Requesting
Provider box

— Use the Select from Favorites drop-down list to select a
provider from your favorites list.

— Enter the Provider ID and select the ID Type from the
drop-down list

Service Provider Information

— Check the Service Provider same as Requesting Provider
box

— Use the Select from Favorites drop-down list to select a
provider from your favorites list

— Enter the Provider ID and select the ID Type from the
drop-down list

— Select Service Location (optional)

55
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Diagnosis Information

Diagnosis Information

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code

Action

[] Click to collapse.

*Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM W *Diagnosis Code g

Add Cancel

— Submit only 1 diagnosis code

— The Portal allows up to nine diagnosis codes, but for PCS providers only 1 diagnosis code is required for

the PA

D Do not key any decimals into the diagnosis code fields.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Diagnosis Information, continued
Invalid diagnosis code:

Diagnosis Information

Error
Diagnosis Code not found.

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Diagnosis Type

Diagnosis Code Action

[ click to collapse.

*Diagnosis Type |1CD-10-CM o *Diagnosis Code @ |-|-1.3.19

Diagnosis Code not found.

|@| |Cance||

Valid diagnosis code:

Diagnosis Information [—]

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code,
Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action

ICD-10-CM R&69-Iliness, unspecified
[=] Click to collapse.

REemove

*Diagnosis Type |[[CD-10-CM [ *Diagnosis Code o |

|@| |Cancel|

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Service Detalls

- Indicate a *From” or start

Click "+ to view or update the details of a row. Click - to collapse the row. Click Copy to copy or Remove to remove the entire row. date
Line # | From Date To Date Code Modifiers Units Action _ S el ect a C 0 d e Typ e fr om
B Cick o colapse the drop-down menu
*From Date g ﬂ To Dateg ﬂ *Code Type |c|:l'|';|-|cp(:5 v | *Codeg — In put the Code
Modifiers e | ‘ | ‘

— Input amounts of Units
| . ‘ being requested

*Units
rMeical — In the Medical
Justification Justification field,
indicate “See attached
form”
Add Service | | Cancel Service — Select “Add Service”

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training 58
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Unsaved Data Warning

— If you have entered information on the PA and have not clicked the “Add” button, you will get the
message below when you click the “Submit” button

The prior page contained unsaved Service Detail changes. If
changes needed to be saved, navigate back to the page, reapply
the changes to the table, and save.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Attachment Requirements

Attachments [ — |

To include an attachment electronically with the pror authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then cick on the Add button.

If yvou will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you have information about files that were sent using another method, such as by fax or that are available on
request, select the appropnate Transmission Method and enter all the fields displayed.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.,

Transmission Method File Action
EL-Electronic Only FA-1.pdf (1018K) Bemoveg
(=
*Transmission Method [E_-Electrg.r'": Only -...-]
*Upload File Erowse...
*Attachment Type | w |

Allowable file types include:

Add | | cancel doc, .docx, .gif, .jpeg, .pdf, .txt,
Xls, .xIsx, .bomp, .tif, and .tiff.

p All PA requests require an attachment and any PA request that does not have an
attachment submitted within 30 days will be automatically cancelled

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Attachment Requirements, continued

— Choose the type of attachment
being submitted from the drop-
down list

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Attachments

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an attach

Prigr Authonzation Fomms

If vou will not be sending an 3
appropriate Transmission Met

Click the Remowe link to rem

Transmission |

[E] click to collapse.

*Transmission Method
‘ “Upload File
*Attachment Type I

Current Procedural Terminology

59-Benefit Letter

03-Report Justifying Treatment Beyond Utilization Guidlines M
11-Chemical Analysis

04-Drug Administered
05-Treatment Diagnosis

Oe-Initial Assezsment
07-Functional Goals

08-Flan of Treatment

09-Progress Report

10-Continued Treatment
13-Certified Test Report
15-Justification for Admission
21-Recovery Flan

43-Social Security Bensfit Letter
55-Rental Agreement

77-Support Data for Venfication
AZ-Allergies/Sensitivities Document
Ad-Autopsy Report

AM-Ambulance Certification
AS-Admission Summary
AT-Purchase Crder Attachment
BZ-Prescription

B3-Physician Order

BR-Benchmark Testing Results
BS-Bazeline

BT-Elanket Test Results
CB-Chiropractic Justification
CK-Consent Formis)

D 2-Physician Order W

bmerican Dental Association (AD)

DA-Dental Models

F were sent using another methodg

and data are copyrighted by th

bility for data contained or not g
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Uploading Attachments, continued
File Upload Naming Convention Guidelines

p — Forms being File Upload Naming Convention Examples

uploaded must be in

an approved format Form Name
— Files should be
saved using the Correct Incorrect
form name as the
prefix (e.g., FA-24
or FA-24T ) FA-24

— Non-compliant files
may cause a delay FA-24 MaryPoppins.pdf MaryPoppins_FA24.pdf
In processing the
request

FA-24T

|¢

FA-24T_MaryPoppins.pdf MaryPoppins_FA-24T.pdf

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Submitting a Prior Authorization

To include an attachment electronically with the pnor authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

Prior Authorization Forms

If you will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you have information about files that were sent using another method, such as by fax or by Imail, select the
appropriate Transmission Methed and Attachment Type.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Transmission Method ‘ File Action

[ click to collapse.

“Transmission Method || -Electronic Only v

*Upload File Browse...
*Attachment Type | “
Add | | Cancel

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Once all of the required
information, service details lines,
and attachment information has
been added, click “Submit” to go to
the Confirm Authorization page
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Finalizing a Prior Authorization

Confirm Authorization
Expand All | Collapse Al
Requesting Provider Information )
Recipient Information and Process Type
Referring Provider Information
Service Provider Information

Diagnosis Information

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the pnncipal (pnmary) Diagnosis Code.

Expand &ll | Collapse Al

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code

ICD-10-CM A3790-Whooping cough, unspecified species with
Service Details —|
Lime # From Date To Date Code Modifiers Units
& 1 04/01/2017 | 04/30/2017 [T1015 Clinic Services 1

Transmission Method

File

Attachment Type

EL-Electronic Only FA-204.pdf (36K)

06-Initial Assessment

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Review the information for accuracy:

— If errors are present, click “Back”
to return to the Create
Authorization page

— After all of the information has
been reviewed, click “Confirm” to
submit the PA for processing

— When confirming the PA, only
click on “Confirm” once and wait
for confirmation page to load.
Clicking multiple times will create
multiple PAs in the system.
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Authorization Successfully Submitted

Care Management = Authorization Receipt

Authorization Receipt

Your Authorization Tracking Number 20000 was successfully submitted.

Click Print Preview to view authorization details and receipt.
Click Copy to copy member data or authorization data.
Click New to create & new authorization for a different member.

General Authonzation Receipt Instructions

I B3

— An authorization tracking number (ATN) receipt is generated upon successfully submitting the PA
request

— Click “Print Preview” to view the PA details and receipt

— Click “Copy” to copy member data or authorization data

— Click “New” to create a new PA request for a different recipient

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Example of an Unsuccessful Authorization

— Duplicate service lines that already exist on another PA for the same recipient

Error

Data Validation Failure

This prior authorization request is a duplicate of existing PA request (35171700001).

Confirm Authorization
Expand All | Collapse All

Requesting Provider Information

Recipient Information and Process Type

Service Provider Information

Referring Provider Information

Expand all | Collapse all

Diagnosis Information

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code

ICD-10-CM A3790-Whooping cough, unspecified species with

Service Details

Line # From Date To Date Code Modifiers Units
& 1 04/01/2017 | 04/30/2017 | T1O1 S Clinlc Services 1
Transmission Method File Attachment Type
EL-Electranic Only FA-29A.pdf (36K) 06-Initial Assessment
| Confirm il Cancel |

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Copying an Authorization

— A PATrequest can be copied, either for the same recipient or the same service, from the Authorization
Receipt screen once the original PA request has been successfully submitted

Authorization Receipt

Your Authorization Tracking Number 200002888 was successfully submitted.

Click Print Preview to view authorization details and receipt.
Click Copy to copy member data or authorization data.
Click Mew to create a new authorization for a different member.

General Authorization Receipt Instructions

[print preview J|_copy [] _ew

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Copying an Authorization, continued
Member or Authorization Data

Copy Data

Select the information you would like to have copied to the new authorization. Press Copy to initiate the new authorization request and continue entering
authorization information.

(®) Member Data () Authorization Data

Copy the member data to a new authorization reguest. Copy authorization data to a different member.

— Copy a PArequest for an existing — Copy a PArequest by service in
recipient when requesting a new order to submit a PA request for
service similar services but for a

— Only the recipient data is copied different recipient

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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View Status of Authorization

Nevada D'Epal'tment uf Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility Claims Rl =RoELELE I 1MW File Exchange Resources Switch Provider

Create Authonzation | View Authorization Status | Maintain Favorite Providers | Authonzation Critena

Care Management

|z| Authorizations

» Create Authorization

v View Status of Authonzations

» Maintain Favorite Provider List

b Authorization Criteria

— Hover over the Care Management tab from the top tool bar and select
“View Authorization Status” from the sub-menu or select Care
Management from the top tool bar and click “View Status of
Authorizations” from the Authorizations menu

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Viewing Authorizations, continued

View Authorization Status

Prospective Authorizations | Search Options

Prospective authorizations identifying you as the Regquesting or Servicing Provider are listed below. These results include the first (20) authorizations with a
beginning Services Date of today or greater. Click the Authonization Tracking Number to view the authonization response details or select the Search Options tab to

search for a different authorization.

Prospective Authorizations

Authorization Tracking Process
Number Service Date & Recipient Name Recipient ID Type Reguesting Provider Servicing Provider
04/20/2017 - | SMITH, JANE 000000 Outpt M/S | HEALTHCARE HEALTHCARE
04/25/2017

— Prospective Authorizations and Search Options tabs will be displayed

— Prospective Authorizations displays PAs by either the requesting or servicing provider
— Search Options allows a search by either recipient or provider information

— To view the details of an authorization, click the blue, underlined “ATN” link
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Viewing Authorizations, continued

View Authorization Response for Back to View Authorization Status
Authorization Tracking # Process Type
Expand &ll | Collapse All
Requesting Provider Information
Recipient Information
Referring Provider Information
Diagnosis Information
Service Provider J Service Details Information El
Provider ID ID Type NFPI Name
From Date To Date Units =iy Amount Code LiEIE=L =T Reason
Units Citation Date
4 . CPT/HCPCS A4524-INACTIVE ADULT SIZE Pended
05/01/2017 | 06/30/2017 1 0 _ TR AL [eores - N =
‘ . .. . - Pended
11/01/2017 | 12/31/2017 1 4] _ CPT/HCPCS 99214-0Office/ocutpatient visit est _ _
| _Edit |l View Provider Request

— The ATN is the same as the PA number
— If a claim is submitted before the PA is approved, the claim will deny
— The PA status always defaults to “Pended” until a determination is complete
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Viewing Authorizations, continued

. Remaining Medical Decision f
From Date To Date Units Units Amount Code Citation Date Reason
Revenue 0121-R&B-Z BED-MED- ) Mot Certified
i\ r
0Z2/17/2013 | 02/17/2013 3 0 _ SURG-GYN Vlew 02/21/2013 _
Revenue 0121-R&B-Z BED-MED- Mot Certified
LTI
02/20/2031 | 02/20/2031 2 0 _ SURG-GYN View 02/22/2013 _
Revenue D121-R&B-2 BED-MED- EEILEL I
02/17/2013 | 02/20/2013 3 3 _ SURGCYN _ Total _
02/24/2013
m View Provider Request Print Preview

— Under the Decision/Date field:
 Certified in Total — The PA request was approved.
* Not Certified — The PA was not approved.

» Certified in Partial — The PA was approved but only for a specific amount that is different than what was
requested.

— Under the Reason field:

» Disposition pending review — The PA request is still in process, which appears when the PA request is in
“Pended” status.
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Viewing Authorizations, continued

_ Remaining Medical Decision
From Date To Date Units Uniit Amount Code Citation Date Reason
. . Revenue 0121-R&E-2 BED-MED- ) Mot Certified
02/17/2013 02/17/2013 3 o _ SURG-CYH Hide 02/21/2013 _

Medical Citation

7002 - Information provided does not support medical necessity as defined by Nevada Medicaid.

Motes To Provider

Inpatient admission cnterna not met. Intensity of service was not supported in the documentation submitted. Inpatient admission crterna not met.
Intensity of service was not supported in the documentation submitted. Inpatient admission cntena not met. Intensity of service was not supported

in the documentation submitted.

. . Revenue 0121-R&8-2 BED-MED- Mot Certified
02/20/2031 02/20/2031 2 a _ CURG-GYM 02/22/2013 _
Certified In
02/17/2013 | 02/20/2013 3 3 _ Revenue O lszull:ZGI t&B—G\:f\l BED-MED- Total _
02/24/2013

|__Edit |} View Provider Request

— Remaining Units/Days — The amount counts down as claims are processed. A dash indicates that a
claim is not processed for the authorization.

— The Medical Citation field indicates if additional information is needed for all authorizations (including
denied). Click “View” to see the details and clinical notes provided by Nevada Medicaid or click “Hide”
to collapse the information panel.

— PA requests submitted through the Provider Web Portal are viewable. Faxed authorizations may limit
the amount of information that is viewable (summary, status of request).
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Searching Authorization Status, continued

To search for a PA, enter at least one of

Prospective Authorizations | Search Options

Enter at least one of the following fields to search for an authorization.

Authorization Information

Authorization Tracking Number |

Select a Day Range or specify a Service Date

Day Range OR Service Daten I:Iﬂ

Status Information

Select status to return authorization service lines with the chosen status.

ot

Recipient Information

Recipient information is not mandatory. You can either enter the Recipient ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date.

Recipient ID | | Birth Dateo |:|ﬂ
Last Name | | First Name |
Provider Information
Provider ID |\_\ ID Type

This Provider is the  ®) servicing Provider on the Authorization

O Requesting Provider on the Authorization

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

the following:

— Enter the Authorization Tracking Number

— Select the Day Range from the drop-
down list

— Enter the Service Date
Or

Recipient’s ID number or the recipient’s

Last name, First name and Date of Birth
Or

— Provider’s NPl and ID Type

— Indicate Servicing or Referring Provider

Click “Search”
— Search results will display at the bottom
of the screen
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How to Submit Additional Information

If you have submitted
a PA request via the
Provider Web Portal

but need to submit
additional information
such as:

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

— Requests for additional services
— Attachments that were not submitted with the original

PA submission
— An FA-29 Prior Authorization Data Correction Form

g

Use the approved naming convention when uploading
attachments. For instance, “Form Name” as the prefix,

FA-XX.
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How to Submit Additional Information, continued

Resubmission Process
View Authorization Response for Back to View Authorization Status
- S earc h for th e PA u SI n g th e VI eW Authorization Tracking # 3517134 Process Type DME

Expand All | Collapse all

Authorization Status search page Requesting Provider nformaton

Recipient Information

— Click the “ATN” in the Search Results s
g ri d Diagnosis Information

O} | (| () |

Service Provider / Service Details Information

— Click “Edit” on the View Authorization provider 10 112 Nome PHARMAGY
Response page From Date To Date Units RE'S::‘THQ Amount Code gi:i:’:::rll Deg:itznp’ Reason
. Product/service/procedure
— The PAis re-opened, and new ospsaotr |osnsorr | 1| || oo onmoncaxgasiicro |y, | Fended | devery patem (e,
. . . . hours, months)
diagnosis codes, service details, e
and/or attachments can be added plotes To Provider

View Provider Request

Changes cannot be made to previously submitted information. If you need to update previously
submitted information, attach the FA-29 Prior Authorization Data Correction Form to the PA request
that needs to be updated.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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How to Submit Additional Information, continued

FA-29 Prior Authorization Data Correction Form
FA-29A Request for Terminaticn of Service
FA-29B Prior Authorization Reconsideration Request

— Locate necessary forms on the Forms Page after the completion of a PA
— Once the new information has been added to the PA request, click “Resubmit” to review the PA

information
— Click “Confirm” to resubmit the PA
— The ATN will remain the same

p PA requests with a status of Not Certified or Cancel cannot be resubmitted. The “Edit” button will
not appear on the View Authorization Response page.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training
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Locating the EDI Companion Guides

Nevada Department of Contact Us  DHCFP Home
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal Q

zation~ Quick Links~ Calenda

Welcome
The Division of Health Care Financing and
Policy (DHCFP) has selected LIBERTY Dental
* Plan of Nevada (LIBERTY) as the new
|\| e 'w P I' O 'V 1 d e r Managed Care Dental Benefits Administrator
— (DBA,) effective January 1, 2018, to serve
L] L] recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
ol
W O 1 le I I t a_,t ]_ 0 l I Qrganization (MCQ).[See Web
Provider Enrollment Announcement 1442]
] -10 Diagnosis Code
A§ Provider Training The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web Portal
. nl (PWP) Upgrade has been implemented. With
Web Announcement 1447 — Introduction to Nevada Medicaid i - p& Dental/Orthod pt Aol O
Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin on s upgrade, Hema rtiodontia, Acut Bay
__— N i Health Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Medications and Services for Substance Use Disorders — Website Navigation Senvices (PCS) providers can generale a prior
Web Announcement 1446 authorization request via the Provider Web
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82 Invited to Take REGISTER — Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider Portal [See Web Announcement 1415]
DHCFP Provider Tr: s
rovicer Training survey The Nevada Provider Web Portal update
View All Web Announcements TODAY Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training resulted in a complete change in the website
and its assccia ebpages. Users of the
fo) . £ Clai p secure Provides b Portal are advised to
Featured Links — Lverview o aims Frocess remove all previously bookmarked pages and
b P clear any previous activity in your browser to
Authorization Criteria Nevada Medicaid assist with accessing the system. You can clear
DHCFP Home previous activity in most browsers by navigating
N N . to your menu item for internet or browser
EDI Enrollment Forms and Information options and deleting cookies, temporary
EVS User Manual Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use internet portal, healthcare internet files, and web form information
Online Provider Enrollment providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, 5CS, Prior Authorzation and Web Portal
CS, Prior A& d W
Provider Login (EVS) prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep Upgrade Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)
. - providers updated on enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures. [Review]
Prior Authorization
Search Fee Schedule Thank you for your participation in Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up. Reminder of Requirements Regarding
Search Providers Qrdering, Prescribing or Referring Provider on
Claims. See Web Announcement 1372

Enroliment Termination Frequently Asked
Questions (FAQs) [Review]

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Step 1: Highlight
“Providers” from
top blue tool bar

Step 2: Select
“Electronic
Claims/EDI” from
the drop-down
menu

84



v

EDI Enrollment Forms

EDI Enrollment Forms

EDI enrollment forms are for completion and submission by active or enrolling Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up providers
only.

FA-35 Electronic Transaction Agreement for Service Centers
FA-36 Service Center Operaticnal Informaticn

FA-37 Service Center Authorization

FA-39 Payerpath Enrollment

— Fill out necessary forms completely:

- The Allscripts-Payerpath Program is a free program for all Nevada Medicaid providers
— Send completed enroliment forms to Nevada Medicaid:

- By uploading into the Provider Web Portal

- Mail to the address listed on the form

- E-mail to: NVMMISEDISupport@dxc.com
— Training opportunities are hosted every month for Payerpath Trainings. Please review EDI

Announcements on the EDI webpage for training sessions.
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Web Announcements

Nevada Department of

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Providers~ EVS~

Web Announcement 1449

Attention Hospice Provider Types 64 and 65: Do
Not Include Prior Authorization Number on Claim
Forms

Web Announcement 1448
Attention All Providers: Claims for ICD-10
Diagnosis Code A68.54 Denying in Error

Web Announcement 1447

Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin
on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative

View All Web Announcements

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria
DHCFP Home
EDI Enrollment Forms and Information

rization~ Quick Links

nanouncements [EEIVG SN \\elcome

New Provider
Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid
— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider

REGISTER
TODAY

Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training

— Overview of Claims Process
O Nevada Medicaid

0000

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use
internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on
enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Thank you for your participation in Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

The Division of Health Care Financing
and Policy (DHCFP) has selected
LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada
(LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care
Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
effective January 1, 2018, to serve
recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
Organization (MCO).[See Web
Announcement 1442]

The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade.
Dental/Orthodontia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can
generate a prior authorization request
via the Provider Web Portal [See Web
Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for
internet or browser options and
deleting cookies, temporary internet
files, and web form information

Select “View All Web
Announcements” to view
Web Announcements
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Web Announcements, continued

sider Portal

Quick Links~ Calendar

Announcements & Newsletters

Search by Category: | All Announcements
All Announcements
Inpatient
Outpatient

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing aNg
Palicy (DHCFF) has selected LIBERTY D'
Plan of Nevada (LIBERTY) as the new
Managed Care Dental Benefits Administrator
(DBA) effective January 1, 2018, to serve
recipients enrclled in a Managed Care

Personal Care Services (PCS)
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)
Behavioral Health

Waiver Providers

ention Hespice Provider Types 64 and 65: Do Not Include Prior Authorization Number on Claim
ms

Sep 25, 2017

Sep 21, 2017 ention All Providers: Claims for ICD-10 Diagnosis Code A68.54 Denying in Error

Sep 21, 2017 Al Provider:;447 Ufdated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin on Medications and Services for Substance Use
a-orders

Sep 19, 2017 1446 Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82 Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey
Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical Centers, Outpatient Hespitals and Durable Medical

Sep 19, 2017 1445 Equipment Providers: Reminder Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) Medically
Unlikely Edits (MUES)

Sep 18, 2017 10 gtr;ir:]tlzjgczrg;\riniage'gyg:nfjd(::gz:j‘_r:;?:gi\:\lr;;;raund): Urgent Notification Regarding Claims for

Sep 14, 2017 1443 Influenza and Polio Vaccine Procedure Codes Opened for Billing

Sep 11, 2017 1442 New Managed Care Dental Benefits Administrator Selected

Sep 11, 2017 1441 E:aon;r;ierreizgdir?:izfntl;)iz;atit:ESMedical Equipment (DME) Procedure-to-Procedure (PTP) Edits for

Sep 11, 2017 1440 Reminder: Wheelchair Repair Form (FA-1D) Must Be Filled Out Completely

Sep 08, 2017 1439 Update Regarding Some Claims that Cut Back or Denied in Error with Edit Code 0476

Sep 05, 2017 1438 Attention Provider Type 22 (Dentist): Claims for Dental Codes D3110, D3120, D3220 and D8660

Sep 05, 2017 1437 Attention All Providers: Important Reminders Regarding Online Prior Authorizations
Attention Provider Types 56 (Inpatient Rehabilitation and Long Term Acute Care (LTAC) Specialty

Sep 01, 2017 1436 Hospitals) and 75 (Critical Access Hospital (CAH), Inpatient): Notification Regarding Claims for
Room & Board Revenue Codes 113 and 129

Aug 30, 2017 1435 Provider Types Allowed tc Bill Secondary Diagnosis Codes

Aug 29, 2017 1434 Upcoming Nevada Medicaid Community Paramedicine Provider Training and Enrollment Sessions

Aug 25, 2017 1433 Payerpath Claim Submissicn Training for September 2017

Aug 24, 2017 1= ?Dt:egégzaﬁgob\;::;g‘;ipEﬁl;, ;5;;2::5181 (FQHC): Notificaticn Regarding Dental Services Claims
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Pharmac ;
Oct 02, 2017 Y ' dyislative Assembly Bill AB473 Extends NRS 422.4025 Sunset until June 30, 2019 Organization (MCO) [See Web
Dental/Crthodontia Announcement 1442]
Sep 27, 2017 Wision fyerpath Claim Submissicn Training for October 2017
Sep 26, 2017 Physician/Medical Kcaid . - —
p 26, icaid Services Manual Chapter 3800 Updated The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web Portal

(PWP) Upgrade has been implemented. With
this upgrade, Dental/Orthedontia, Adult Day
Health Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can generate a prior
authorization request via the Provider Web
Portal [See Web Announcement 1415]

The MNevada Provider Web Portal update
resulted in a complete change in the website
and its associated webpages. Users of the
secure Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked pages and
clear any previous activity in your browser to
assist with accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by navigating
to your menu item for internet or browser
options and deleting cookies. temporary
internet files, and web form information

PCS, Prior Authorization and Web Portal
Upgrade Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)
[Review]

Reminder of Requirements Regarding
Ordering, Prescribing or Referring Provider on
Claims. See Web Announcement 1372

Enroliment Termination Frequently Asked
Questions (FAQs) [Review]

Provider Links

Billing Information

Results can be narrowed
selecting a category from
the drop-down menu or
utilizing the “Ctrl F” to
bring up a Search Box
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Web Announcements, continued

Web Announcement 1463

Recipient’s Eligibility Changes from Managed
Care Organization (MCO) to Fee-for-Service
(FFS)

— Submit the most current authorization letter that
specifies the dates of service and the number
hours approved by the MCO.

— Submit an FA-24 marked as “Information Only”
and on lines beneath state that this recipient’s
eligibility has now changed from an MCO to
Medicaid FFS.

Nevada Medicaid Personal Care Services Provider Training

October 26, 2017
Web Announcement 1463

Attention Personal Care Services Provider Types 30 and 83:

Instructions Regarding Recipient Eligibility Transfers
from Managed Care Organization to Fee-for-Service

When a prior authorization (PA) request for Personal Care Services (PCS) has been approved by one of the
Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) and the recipient's eligibility subsequently transfers to Fee-for-
Service (FFS), Nevada Medicaid will authorize PCS services in order to ensure continuity of care while
awaiting completion of an in-home functional assessment (FASP). PCS providers please upload or submit
by fax an FA-24 (Authorization Request for Personal Care Services (PCS)) with the Significant Change in
Condition checkbox selected, along with a copy of the approved authorization from the MCO. This MCO
documentation must include the service type (PCS), approved dates of services and authorized units. The
MCO documentation must be uploaded as a separate attachment from the FA-24 when submitted through
the Provider Web Portal.

Upon receipt of the PA request and required documentation, Nevada Medicaid will issue a temporary
authorization at the level of service provided by the MCO and obtain an in-home functional assessment.
Once the in-home functional assessment has been completed, the provider will be notified of the outcome.
Failure to include the required MCO authorization will result in a delay in processing the request for
authorization of continued PCS services.
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Additional Resources

— Forms: https://www.medicaid.nv.qov/providers/forms/forms.aspx

— EVS General Information: https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/evsusermanual.aspx

— Secure EVS Web Portal: https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/hcp/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx

— Billing Manual and Guides: https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/BillingInfo.aspx

— Medicaid Services Manual: http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/AdminSupport/Manuals/MSM/MSMHome/

DHCFP Contact Information:
E-Mall: pcsprogram@dhcfp.nv.qov
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Contact Us — Nevada Medicaid Customer Service

Customer Service Call Center: 877-638-3472 (M-F 8 am to 5 pm Pacific Time)
Prior Authorization Department: 800-525-2395

Provider Field Representative:
Mackenzie Lord
E-mail: mackenzie.lord@dxc.com
Phone: 775-412-9428
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